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Background

Provides regulatory, administrative and
| ROAaA2NE aSNBAOS
approximately 24,000 registered charities

Progressive commissioned to conduct
2018 wave of research

Commissioned annual external
stakeholder surveys to collect the
attitudes of target audiences

Two stage research with Stakeholders
and General Public

Scottish Charity Regulator

Progressive conducted the 2014 wave of
research as well as the most recent wave
of research in February/March 2016

This document reports on findings from
Stakeholders
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Method & —
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S a m p | e Quantitative research

A Online seHcomplete questionnaire.

o o 0 o A Sent to charities registered with OSCR with an eadfess
W (23,703)
A 30 paper questionnaires were completed. These were issued only
itai ) on request to charities.
Qua |tat_|ve researc _ _ _ N A Final sample size4,343.
A 14 indepth telephone interviews with stakeholders from charities A A random sample of 1,215 was drawn from the 4,343 completed
reglste_red with OSCR to determine conFent of questionnaire. surveys, in order to match the size and profile of the 2016 survey
A Four ghfferent members of the Progressive exec team conducted the sample in terms of income and regidrhis report refers
interviews. throughout to findings from the random sample of 1,215, unless
A Conducted with a range of charities of different income bands: otherwise specified.
0 <=£2,000: 3 interviews A Findings from the larger sample (4,343) are closely in line with

the quota sample (1,215) which validates the continued use of

o £2,001-£10,000: 2 interviews the quota approach

o £10,001- £25’900: 2 interviews A Fieldwork dates; between14™h February and®March 2018
° £100’000_Jf' 6 |nt_erV|ev.vs A Margins of error for the results shown are betweeh0.27% and
o0 Not specified: 1 interview +/-1.33% for the full sample of 4,343, and betweer)+34% and
A Fieldwork dates24" January 8" February2018. +/-2.73% for the random sample of 1,215.
A Each interview lasted around 30 minutes. A The open ended responses have been analysed on the basis of
the larger sample only. SEARC,

A The quantitative element started a week after the news abi £ 54550 % ;
aid workers in Haiti was first reported. Rather than avoiding Y & 5
‘1 &

N

issue OSCR decided to ask a direct guestion about A<
ail 1 SK2f RSNDa GASBa YR K2g SA
B




Notes for interpretation

A Where differencesbetweenyearsand/or subgroupshave been highlighted,they have beentested to ensurethat those differencesare statistically
significant Yearon yeardifferenceshaveonly beenhighlightedbetween2018and 2016

A Onfiguresandtables,significantincreaseshavebeencircledin greenor highlightedwith a greenarrow. Significanidecreasesiavebeen highlighted
with aredarrow.

A Significanceestingis a statisticaltool for reducingthe chancethat randomnatural fluctuationsin the dataare reported astrue findings Accordingo
marketresearchindustry standard,a differenceis deemedstatisticallysignificantif there islessthan a 5% chancethat it couldbe a falsepositive

A Forthe purposeof clarity, not all statisticallysignificantdifferencesbetween subgroupshave been highlighted Full data tables that highlight all
statisticallysignificantdifferencesbetweensubgroupswill be providedat alongsidethis report.

A Asit is an anonymoussurveymethod, online surveysallow respondentsto provide critical responseswithout a misplacedfear of offenceto an
interviewer. Assuch,this canleadto amorerealisticbut negativeresponseto questions

A Dueto rounding,the sumof responsesnayin somecasesxceedor fall shortof 100%

A Thesumof multi-codedor openendedresponsemill usuallyexceedl00%, exceptin thosecasesn whichresponsesdelow a certainpercentagehave
been excluded
oo
(o)
A Qualitativefindingsare markedwith the followinglabet QﬂTﬁD

A Thequalitative element of this researchtook place before the news broke (week commencingst" Feb)of charity workers behaviourin Haiti. The
guantitative elementstarted a weekafter the newswasfirst reported.




Sample Profile Quantitative

Size of charity

Location

Size of charity

< £25,000
(Charity Population)

>£25,000
(Charity Population)

Detailed size of charity

< £2,000
£2,00:£10,000
£10,002£25,000
£25,001£100,000
£100,000+

BASE:

51%
(57%)

49%
(43%)

15%
18%
18%
24%
24%
1,215

51%

49%

15%
18%
18%
24%
24%
1,215

Location

North East Scotland
Highlands & Islands

South Scotland

West Scotland
Central Scotland

Mid Scotland and Fife
Lothians

Glasgow

Outwith Scotland

BASE:

13%

18%

15%
6%
7%

15%

15%
9%
3%

1,215

13%

18%

15%
6%
7%

15%

15%
9%
3%

1,215




Sample Profile Quantitative

Income Income Income Income

<£25 000 >£25 000 etz 201 <£25 000 >£25 000 etz 201
Role in
charity
Trustee 66% 50% 58% 69% 49% 59%
Member of 45% 37% 41% 47% 37% 42%
Executive or
committee
Volunteer 40% 23% 32% 44% 23% 34%
Paid 4% 34% 19% 2% 37% 19%
employee
Charity 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2%
adviser
Other 5% 4% 5% 3% 7% 5%
BASE: 1,215



Involvement of volunteers in other
roles

Income Income Total 2018

<£25,000 >£25,000

Charity involves
volunteers in roles
other than trustee:

No ¢ trustees only 29% 22% 26%
Yesc both trustees and 68% 77% 73%
volunteers in other
roles
52y Q0 1y26 2% 1% 1%
BASE: 1,215
Q4.1n addition to trustees, does your charity also involve volunteers in other roles? 9



Short
Summary

Funding remained the biggest single issueharities (see slide
13)

Charities reported a significant drop in trust in the last two years
which has led to a reduction olonations (see slide 29)

Opinions of OSCR remained positive and relatiethanged
(see slides 336)

Satisfaction with OSCR was very high and in keeping?@it6
(see slides 434)

Nearly two thirds (60%) were amenable to making it mandatory
to display the OSABgo (see slides 6&4)

The importance of charitable status remains vieigh (see slide
76)

There were some responses to the negative stories irptiess (see slide 90)

10
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Most Important issues facing
charities

A Findingsfrom the qualitativework were in line with the quantitative. Fundingwasthe most often mentionedissuefor
all sizesand typesof charity Theissuesaroundfundingincluded a lack of funding, the work involvedin applyingfor
funding,controlson how fundingis spentandcontractrenewals

A Budgetcuts We are fundedby the local authority and they are lookingto save75 million overthe next5 years
We are lessimpactedthan some, but A (istid & problemfor us.

A Lack of funding We don't get any grants, or anything like that. We work on donations only. So that's
challenging The applicationprocessas a whole can be a pain as A (ip@gesand pagesof things you have to
complywith, onlyto then betold youg 2 yg@tihe funding Youwant to spendon thingsthat are relevant, like
wagesor electricityandthe trustswant youto spendit on otherthings

A Ourworkisheavilybasedon onecontract It's beingre-tenderedX Ourbiggestriskiswe don't get the contract
A Findingvolunteerswasalsocommonlymentioned
A It's all aboutvolunteersall charitiesneeda suitablesupplyof volunteerson a regularbasisbut it's harderto get

them now. 'We are in disarraybecausewe can't get peopleto act as trusteesof our scoutcouncil: We rely on
peoplefrom scoutgroupsto volunteerwith us and whenthey're short, we go short ‘Usuallywe're looking for
peoplewho havedonetheir time at the coalfaceof scouting'e.g. after their child hasleft scouting

A Achangein the third sectorto beingmore professionalwasalsomentionedasit requiresmore checksand balances
Onerespondentmentionedthat shethought charitieswere more underthe microscopehesedays

A GDPRwvasalsomentionedasan issuewhich wasespeciallyonerousfor smallcharitieswho do not havea lot of staff
resource

QP .




Most Important issues facing charities
(OE)

Income/lack of funding 2,627 60% 575 47% 697 51%
Local authority cuts 90 2% 78 6% 69 5%
Running costs 322 7% 103 8% 64 5%
Less being donated 39 1% 15 1% 34 2%
Recruitment of volunteers/staff 686 16% 172 14% 163 12%
Recruitment of trustees 199 5% 41 3% 38 3%
Ability to continue with work 187 4% 32 3% 192 14%
Sustaining membership levels 209 5% 228 19% 164 12%
Rules/regulations 168 4% 126 10% 54 5%
Awareness 64 1% 59 5% 45 3%

Finance remained the most pressing issue for charities.

Base (all respondents)
Q5. What is the single most important issue currently facing your charity today? 13



Most important Issues

facing charities(comments)

Difficulty of those involved, in committing time, a
working lives are so busy.

Lack of adult volunteers mean that we)
are restricted in the number of girls and
young women we can provide services
for, and we then have to operate waiting

lists.

<

~

The amount of paperwork and record keeping we have to do. 5o
much time is taken up with paperwork and records. We struggle

TAYR 02t dzy i SSNBEX 6S TFTAYR| I €f

puts people off. SO much regulation and monitoring.

J

J

Guaranteed fundraising and the
recruitment of trustees operating
in a small rural community

Reduced grant funding from tr%
Local Councils and the need to
approach local businesses or

individuals.

J

requirements

Q5. What is the single most important issue currently facing your charity today?

Local Government funding cuts\
along with an increase in
administrative and regulatory

Falling membership is
making its survival
guestionable

— <

Fundraising is difficult as people are hearing
many negatives on how money is being used. Wy
charity has no overheads as all contributions go

directly towards the cause

14




Most important issue facing charities
(prompted)

Any funding/cost related(net)
Lack of funding

Running costs

Increased need for fundraisin

48% 46% 52%

2% § 14% 21%
gv ¥ 11% 15%

Local authority cuts 11% 10%
Methods of fundraising % - _
m 2018 (B:1,214) General public donating les 4% 5%
Other sponsors donating lessi 1% - -
Any recruitment issues (net 1% 20% 19%
Recruitment of volunteers 13% 12% 13%
Recruitment of trustees 8% 8% 6%
Sustaining membership level 16% 19% 15%
Regulation/legislation 8% 7% 7%
Negative publicity | 0% - -
Don't know 6% % 6%

Funding and cost related issues were most frequently mentioned as the most important, followed by
recruitment issues, in line with previous years. Despite the charity scandals at the time, negative publicity did. ., 2014 1 370 20161215
not emerge as a top priority concern. 2018¢ 1,214 (sample of respondents)

Q6a.Here we have a list of potential issues facing charities today. Which of these would you say is the most importantngsraifazharity? 15
s



First or second most important issue facing,
charities (prompted)

Any funding/cost related(net) 95%' 69% 74%
Running costs 29%l 34% 42%
Increased need for fundraising 17%‘ 22% 29%
Lack of funding 19% - -
Local authority cuts 11%l 16% 15%
Methods of fundraising 10%
General public donating less 7%
Other sponsors donating lessa 2% 7% 9%
Any recruitment issues (net 41% t 36% 34%
Recruitment of volunteers 23% m 2018 (B:1,213) 20% 23%
Recruitment of trustees 18% 17% 13%
Sustaining membership levels 25% 28% 26%
Regulation/legislation 16% 15% 16%
Negative publicity B 1% - -
Don't know 6% 16% 16%

Funding and cost related issues were also most frequently mentioned as the second most important, followed
by recruitment issues, in line with previous years, but significantly more so than in 2016. However, it should be
noted that there are three new fundingNB £ G SR O2RSa FT2NJ vamy OWfl Ol 2.Fahdzy RAY.3QT
WISYSNIf LlzofAO R2yIFiAy3a SaaQuaed ! LAY ySIl GA@Sc1pIzotdoORhddets)

Q7. And which is the second most important issue facing your charity today? 16
s



Issues affecting charitiessub
groups

Sizeof charity (Employees)

A Charitieswith no staff (29%) were more likely than those with staff (1-5 emp. 17% 6+ emp. 9%) to report recruitment
of volunteersasanissue

A Sustainingnembershipwas more of an issuefor charitieswith fewer employees(no emp. 26%, 1-5 emp. 33% vs 6+
emp. 10%).

A Financialssueswere more pressingor charitieswith more staff members
I Localauthority cuts(noemp. 6%vs 1-5 emp. 11%vs6+emp. 29%)
I Increasecheedfor fundraising(no emp. 15%vs6+emp. 23%)
I Runningcosts(noemp. 22% 1-5 emp. 36%vs6+emp. 40%)

Sizeof charity (Turnover)

A Smallercharities (under £25k) were more likely than those with a larger turnover to cite recruitment of volunteers
(<E25k 32% Vs £25k+ 13%)

A Theywere lesslikely than thosewith alargerturnoverto cite certainfinancialissues
I LocalAuthority cuts (<€25k 6%Vvs£25k+ 15%)
I Lackof funding(<€25k 16%vs£25k+21%)
I Runningcosts(<€25k 21%vs£25k+ 37%)

17



Issues affecting charitiessub
groups

Lengthof time established

A

A

Theoldestcharitieswere lesslikely than othersto be concernedabout LocalAuthority cuts (<4yrs 17% 4-10 yrs 10%
11-25yrs 13% 26-50yrs 16%vs >50yrs 4%).

Theoldest charitiesare much more likely to be concernedabout sustainingmembershiplevels (<4yrs 17% 4-10 yrs
14%, 11-25yrs 21% 26-50yrs 18%vs. >50yrs 48%).

18



What charities have done to address
their main issue (spontaneous)

2018

Looked for other funding 1034
Fundraising/events 862

Advertising/Publicity/awareness

raising 722

Encouraged new members 544

Approached members/ friends or
families of members or community 343

Cost cutting 228

25%f 215

2198 197
18%l 280
13% 170
sl 34
6%4 135

2016

19%

18%

25%

15%

3%

12%

Struggling to address this issue 224
Try and keep up to date with new
legislation/regulation 181
Appointed new personnel or strategy 137

Looking for volunteers 91
Other 228
Nothing 152

5%

4%

3%

2%

6%

4%

] ]

41 4%

37 3%

Actions to address funding issues were the most likely actions to have been taken. Respondents were
significantly more likely to have looked for other funding or undertaken fundraising or events than in 2016.

Base (all with an issue): 2016.,113,

Q6b- What have you done to address this issue?

2018-4087
19




Actions taken to address issues

/ We have often had meetings\
regarding this issue however
though people are willing to help at
different opportunities they in the
main reluctant or too busy to
becoming too involved in

committee representation /

We need people to be sufficientl)
committed to keep things going. At
the same time, we have to accept
the times and commitment that
people are able and willing to give
which is generally less than

required. j

Local and national awareness raising.
Offering shorter term roles, setting up jo
share type arrangements, recruitment

drives

Looking into registering With\
Justgivingo make it easier for
donors to raise funds via the
internet. Also planning to
become part of two different
schemes where people can
donate as they spend onIinej

groups.

Looking at partnership working
and collaboration with other

We have reduced the activities
taking place and tried to find ne
funds that may suit our functions

-

Tried to ensure that there is sufficient publicity in
the local area so that people know what the society
is doing through local press, local magazines, woyd
of mouth and an annual coffee morning to keep u
in the public view.

We have secured advice as cheaply as possible from leaders in the seftor
who can deal with things for us quickly and efficiently. This gives us
reassurance as a charity and means we know that we have met the

requirements imposed upon us. It relieves the volunteer trustees of a bit
the stress too.

\_

Q6b- What have you done to address this issue? 20




Sought advice from support organisations

= 2018 (B:1,215)

Any (net) 67% 70% 67%
None 30%* 33%*

Local Authority 25% 27%

Professional legal / accountancy advi 26% 25%
Local TSI 21% 20%

Parent or umbrella body 17%‘ 24% 20%

Volunteer Scotland Disclosure Servic 13% - -

Other 13% 7% 7%

SCVO 2% 12% 13%

Business support adviser 8% 6% 8%

7% - -
FLYOf dzZRSR 52y

Volunteer Scotland
Don't know

In line with previous years, around two thirds had sought advice from another organisation. The most popular
organisations were Local TSI, Local Authority and professional legal/accountancy advice, with similar proportiens to) 2014 1,370; 2016
2016 mentioning them. The proportion who sought advice from a parent or umbrella body had declined. 1215; 2018 1,215 (sample of

respondents)
Q8. Which, if any, third sector support organisations has your charity sought advice or help from within the past 2 years? 21



Sought advice from support
organisations; sub groups

Sizeof charity (Employees)
A Charitieswith 6+ staff were more likely than smallercharitiesto haveused3™ Sectororganisationg6+ emp. 89%vs no
emp. 61% 1-5emp. 78%.

Sizeof charity (Turnover)

A Largercharitieswere more likely than those with a smallerturnover to haveused3 sectororganisationg<€25k 61%
VS E£25k+ 79%).

A Largercharitieswere significantlymore likely than smallercharitiesto haveusedeachof the organisationgisted.

Lengthof time established
A Theyoungestcharitieswere more likely than the oldestto have approacheda 3@ Sectororganisation(<4yrs 80%, 4-
10yrs 75%vs. >50yrs 65%).

22



Satisfaction with advice

2016 2014
= 2018 (B:817) :

90% 92%
No -6% 5% 4%

s2yQi [{bws 5% 4%

In line with previous years, the overwhelming majority were satisfied with the advice received from support

organisations. Base (all) 2014918; 2016c1215;
2018¢ 817 (sample of respondent
who had sought advice

Q8a.Were you satisfied with the input or advice you got from this or th@gmnisation8 23
s



Satisfaction with advice sub
groups

Sizeof charity (Employees)
A Charitieswith 6+ staff were more likely than charitieswith no staff to be satisfiedwith advice(6+emp. 94%vs no emp.
88%).

Sizeof charity (Turnover)

A Largercharitieswere more likely than those with a smallerturnover to be satisfiedwith the advice (<€25k 86% vs
£25k+91%).

A Largercharitieswere significantlymore likely than smallercharitiesto haveusedeachof the organisationgisted.

24



Trust




Public support

A Onerespondentmentionedthat there is lesstrust now from the publicbut it wasnot a stronglyexpressed/iew across
the sample

A Thenegativepresscoveragewas mentionedas beingone of the thingsthat erodespublic trust in charities Thiswas
mentionedin generalandnot in connectionto the presscoverageof aid workersin Haiti.
A Media coverageof the charityworld hasraisedpublicconcerns the publicincreasinglywant to makesurecharitiesare

whotheysaytheyare,andthat theyare legitimate concerns

A Respondentsnentionedthat the public are more interestedin knowingwhere their donationsgo to and they felt this

wasasaresultof bad pressaboutcharity staff beingpaid 6 figure sums

A Most the charitiesare doing very very good work. But if peopleare being askedto donate,they want the bulk of the
donation to go towards doing good Rather than paying someonea great big salary | understandthough that
sometimesy/ouneedpeoplecapableof doingthesejobsandthey are expectinghesesalaries

A Awarethat peoplehavebecomemoreinterestedin finding out who their donationsare goingto, overrecentyears But,
they are alwayscontentto makedonationswhenthe purposeof the 'band'is explained
A Respondentsnentionedthat transparencyn all they do wasone of the mainwaysto build trust.
A OSCRvasmentionedby one respondentasdoinga goodjob in buildingLJS 2 Ldbridedcein charities

A OSCHRasdonea goodjob after people'sconfidencenad beenshakenin charitiesoverlast 20yrsor so. Badeggs
alwayshit the pressonceevery4-5 years- doesn'tmeanthe charity sectorisin a mess Thankso OSCRyeople
don't havesuchfearsabout charitiesany more. Thefact OSCRre there, they're monitoring, charitieshaveto
makeannualreturns,that reassureshe public o (C_)‘ o

Qe .




Building Trust

FinancialGovernance

A Thegeneralopinion was that this is an important issuesand good financialgovernancewas a key way of increasing
trust with the public

A Respondent®ften mentionedthe bad pressthat charitieshave had in connectionwith poor financialmanagement
Kidscompanywasmentionedasa point in casewhichis anindicationof how long presscoveragestaysin the mindsof
people

A Thiswasthoughtto be moreimportantto largercharities,smalllocalcharitiesfelt it waslessof anissue

A Overrecentyearspeoplehave becomemore aware of these questions Sometimegyeopledo ask what their
moneywill be usedfor. Thisis an issuethe staff team discuss they are aware they are responsiblefor using
publicmoneyresponsibly

A Veryimportant simplybecausereportingto OSCRand becausethe charitiesare connectedto the council,the
publicwill seewhat's happeningwith them. It's important there is good governanceas thesecharitiesare for
the publicgood

Open Governance

A Open governanceand transparencywas also seen as very important especiallyin light of the LJdzo firfcréeQed
likelihoodto seekinformationaboutcharitiesaccounts

A Theneedfor this wasstronglyexpressedy charitiesof all types
A Governancas important to the charity - open, honest,transparentgovernancemeansthat problemscan be (o] ,9, (o]

identifiedandresolved %T p
27




Building Trust

Knowingwho isrunningthe charity
A Overallthis wasnot thought to be really important as membersof the public would not know who the trusteeswere
anyway However,it wasthoughtto be important for volunteerswho givetheir time to charities
A It's important for the bandmembersto knowwho is onthe committee,soif they are unhappyaboutsomething,
or they wantto makea suggestionthey knowwho to goto.
A Onerespondentsaidthat staff are wary aboutmakingthemselvesknownpublicly,thiswasa g 2 Y S gid®eiuge

Knowingthe charity is regulated

A Somefelt this waslessof an issuethan financialand open governanceto the public but at the sametime they felt it
wasimportant for themselvego knowthey areregulatedasit buildsreassurancéhat they are doingthingsproperly.

A Simplybecauséhe regulationhelpsto makesurethingsdon't go off track, it's an extra checkio makesurethat
everything isbeingrunin accordancewith the articleson whichthe charity hasbeenfoundedon.

A ¢ K I aibiy@ne We haveall seenvariousscandalsbefore regulationand how there was self policing before
OSCRt{ R A Rwb i
A Thiswasthought to be important in the contextof collectingdonationsand the public beingableto seethe charityis

regulated
A If we have a proper collectingbucket, with a proper label that sayswhere the money'sgoing and a proper o
charity number,I'm surethat is extremelyimportant.... sothat peopleknow we are a recognisedoody, with a 0~0

recognisectharitynumber %—l— g
28




DSYSNIYf Lldzof AO0Qa
trust In charities

Don't know mA lot less = A little less  No difference = A little more m A lot more
Mean Score

(1to5)

2018 | 11% [EGN 35% 37%

59686 248§
2016 | 16% [HEE 25% 44% 5963% 2.67

Charities were more pessimistic in 2018 about public trust. 46% rate public trust in charities as a little or a lot
less than 2 years ago, compared with 32% in 2016. This was mirrored in the general public survey by an

increase in the proportion who feel that they trust charities less (2016 35%, 2018 44%),). Base (all) 20161215; 2018

1,215 (sample of respondents)

Q9.How would you rate the current trust in charities compared to 2 years ago? 29




DSYSNI}f Lzt AOQa ON
INn charities

2018 %
Effect of decreased trust (Full 2016 %
sample)
Reduced donations 8% 8%
Increase scrutiny - 7%
Decline in membership 3% 5%
No effect 75% 75%

Base (all who say trust has decreased) 2@B58; 2018¢ 1,993

Q9a. What, if any, effect has this decrease in public trust had on your charity? 30



DSYSNIY f Lizof A O0Qa ON
sub groups

Sizeof charity (Employees)

A Charitieswith 6+ staff (5999 were more likely than those with no staff (41%) to think that trust wasa little or alot less
thantwo yearsago

31



Perceptions of
OSCR

)




Mean Score (1 to 4)
= Don't know m Disagree strongly = Disagree slightly = Agree slightly m Agree strongly

| trust OSCR 2018 (B:1,215) 5%« 25% NG 3.70
to treat
charities
fairly
0 25% e

2016 (B:1,215) 3.77

2014 (B:1,370) 3.69

Mean Score (1 to 4)
) = Don't know ® Disagree strongly = Disagree slightly = Agree slightly m Agree strongl
Completing the J gy gree slightly = Agree slightly ® Ag gly

annual return for 2018 (B:1,215) [T 27% G Ov .

OSCR s just part
and parcel of

what we do now 2014 (B:1,370) 3.55

2016 (B:1,215)

Q23ae. Thinking more generally about OSCR, we are now going to show you some statements that B I
other people have made about OSCR. For each one, please select one box to show to what extent ase (all

you agree or disagree with it.




. : : : Mean Score (1 to 4)
= Don't know m Disagree strongly = Disagree slightly = Agree slightly m Agree strongly

OSCR does its

best to 2018 (B:1,215) S 4% ST 3.21
minimise the 2016 (B:1.215) -
burden of o
eguiation on - 9014 (8:1,370) S % S >0
charities
Mean Score (1 to 4)
= Don't know m Disagree strongly = Disagree slightly = Agree slightly m Agree strongly
OSCR s an 2018 (B:1,215) 3.16
innovative
regulator 2016 (B:1,215) 3.18
2014 (B:1,370) 3.07
Q23ae. Thinking more generally about OSCR, we are now going to show you some statements that Base (all

other people have made about OSCR. For each one, please select one box to show to what extent
you agree or disagree with it. 34




Opinions of OSCR

: , _ _ Mean Score (1 to 4)
= Don't know m Disagree strongly = Disagree slightly = Agree slightly m Agree strongly

The Scottish Charity 2918 (B:1,215)  m% pEEvm 279
Register should
feature more about 2016 (B:1,215) 2.79
OKIFNAGASEAQ FTAYIYOSaA

2014 (B:1,370) 3% [N0%I 2.67

Opinions of OSCR remained generally very positive, in line with previous years. OSCR is trusted to be fair in its thechisugsas) and
there is neafuniversal acceptance of completion of the annual return for OSCR as an integral part of what charities des @Gmaained

f Saa adzaNB | 62dz0i h{/wQa NBLMzilIGA2Y | a Yy Ayy20F4§A03S N@dahl| (2
2LAYA2YZE GKS @lad YIF22NAG& | ANBSR® ! ANBSYSyd 41 a f S ariy agraedNp v
sizeable proportions continued to disagree or express uncertainty.

Q23.Thinking more generally about OSCR, we are now going to show you some statements that other people have made aboutc@3Cie;please select Base (all)
one box to show to what extent you agree or disagree with it. 35



Opinions of OSCEsub groups

Lengthof time charity established
A Theoldestcharitieswere lesslikely to agreethan someyoungercharitieson the following:
I OSCRIoesits bestto minimisethe burden of regulationon charities(50+yrs73%vs. 11-25yrs 81% and 26-50yrs
84%)
I OSCHsaninnovativeregulator(50+yrs54%vs. 4-10yrs 69%and 11-25yrs 64%)
i OSCRhouldfeature moreinformationaboutO K | NJinénteSaaidactivities(50+yrs66%vs. <4yrs 80%)

A Theoldestcharitieslessmore likely than all youngeronesto agreethat it wasimportant that OSCRvas an innovative
regulator(>50yrs 66%vs. <4yrs 8% 4-10yrs81% 11-25yrs 78%, 26-50yrs 83%)

FttSrasS y208 GKIG GKS FAIdNBE 2y (GKAE atARS FNB ySi FA3IdNBa O f Odzf I GSR SEOf dzRA y =
36



LYLRNIFyOS 2F h{/wof®

m Don't know m Not at all important Not very important
Neither important or unimportant = Quiteimportant m Very important
Has an online register of all charities%
86%
Scotland*

ot reports and aceounts - W44 5% I -
submit reports and accounts °
Tellsthe public when it has taken actiofifl) s/ aa IS -

Provides access to charities' annual reports a
accounts through its website E RalE
s oAl e Yl e [ e I v
charities

Asks charities to show the OSCR Iogo_ 10% 230

NA

demonstrate that they are registered

¢CKS [aLlsSoda 2F h{/wQa 2LISNIGA2ya GKIFIG OKFNRARGASA FSftriofchadtigsi a
in Scotland, in line with 2016. Opinions had softened regarding telling the public when it has taken action. The vagtdiiegopieed
(2018 90%, 2016 95%) but the strength of agreement had declined (2018 59% strongly agree, 2016 74% strongly agree).
Q24af. Thinking about how the Scottish Charity Regulator (OSCR) should operate, how important or unimportant are the followgihg is§g§e (all reséoondents)' 2016l 215, 2018 1,215
e (all re : 215, ,

*2016 wording for questionwas | I & LJdzof A Ot & 1 O0SaaAofS NBIAAGSNI F2NI £t OKFNRKNUA
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2016 2014

m 2018 (Sample)

Any (net) 99% 99% 99%

Core OSCR responsibilities (n_ 98% 97% 97%
Keeping a register of charitie_ 7% 95% 94%
Granting charity status_ 86% 84% 80%

T e o 2% | 76%  71%
Advising gor;/;?er:lsent on chari_67% t 59% 60%
Policing charity fundraising e 499% t 43% 43%
Training charities__ 32% t 28% 26%

Promoting the work of charities—zQ%t 23% 24%

l g NBySaa 2F aSOSNIt 2F h{/ wQa NBalLRyairoAtAidASa KlIa AYyONBSI a

Base (all) 2014 1,370; 2016;1215;
2018¢ 1,215 (sample of respondents)

Q10.Which of the following functions do you believe OSCR is responsible for? 38
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A OSCRvasspontaneouslynentionedacrosshe pieceasdoingagoodjob andbuildingconfidence
A When askeddirectly abouth { / wo@ and what more it could do, the main responsewasto make more public the

work it does

A Publishinformationon their website Showcase&haritiesa bit more. Thereare somanycharitiesout there, that
peopledon't evenknowwhat they do.

A A bit morepublicawarenessvould be useful Beforel got thisjob, | didn't evenknow OSCRxisted

A It would help if peoplewere aware they could go to OSCRf there was anything they were unsure/unhappy

about I'm surethere are a lot of peopleif you asked"who are the bodyyou report [problemsor queries]to”,
theywouldn'tknow. Increasingawarenessn OSCR'sole would be helpful

A Onerespondenmoted that OSCRasbeenactivein the media

A OSCHRavebeenin the mediaquite a bit talking aboutwho they are and what they do. Valuablethat peopleare
justawarethat aregulatorisin place

A Most of thosewe interviewedwere happywith their relationshipwith OSCRind felt that it wasdoinga goodjob. We
did however,interviewtwo very smallmicro charitiesthat felt the amountof work in completingthe annualreturn was
too onerousandit left them feelingthat OSCRasno understandingof how low their resourceis. Largercharitieswere
comfortablewith the reportingrequirements

A Introducingmore heavyhandedregulationwould be difficult to managefor smallorganisations
A h { / wl@i&x makingpubliccharitiesaccountsvascommended
A Facilitationof publicaccesgo charity accountsby OSCHRasimproved Previoushithey encouragedcharitiesto

make their accountsetc. availableto the public- now OSCRake more of a role themselvesn making them
available OSCRow askfor a link to publishedaccounts %T@ 2




Contact with
OSCR




Reasons for contact with OSCR

m 2018 (Sample)
Any (nef) —95%1 907%  98%

Filling out annual return [ s 03%  94%

Granting charitable status o T 2506  26%

Granting consent to changes i 5205 2206  18%
Ongoing monitoring of _ 0

Scottish charities 20% 20% 1r%

Investigating misconduc'FS% 3% 2%

Reasons for contact with OSCR remained largely stable since 2016, although overall number of those who had made comdatt decre

Base (all) 2014 1,370; 2016;1215;
2018¢ 1,215 (sample of respondents)

Q11.For which of these purposes have you had contact with OSCR? 41




Reasons for contact with OSCR
sub groups

Sizeof charity (Employees)

A Beyondfilling out the annualreturn, which was consistentacrosssubgroups)arger charitieswere more likely to have
contactedOSCRhan smallercharitiesfor arangeof purposes

I Ongoingmonitoringof Scottishcharities(noemp. 18% 1-5 emp. 19%vs6+emp. 27%)
I Investigatingnisconduct(noemp. 2%, 1-5emp. 3%vs6+emp. 7%
I Grantingof consentfor proposedchangego charity(noemp. 18% 1-5 emp. 21%vs6+emp. 42%)

Sizeof charity (Turnover)

A Thepattern was similar in terms of turnover, with larger charitiesmore likely to have contacted OSCRhan smaller
charitiesfor the followingpurposes

I Ongoingmonitoringof Scottishcharities(<€25k 18%vs£25k+23%)
I Grantingof consentfor proposedchangego charity (<€25k 19%vs£25k+26%)

A Smallercharities were more likely than larger onesto have contacted OSCRegardinggranting of charitable status,
possiblybecausehis subgroupincludesa greaterproportion of youngercharities(<€25k 33%vs£25k+26%)

42



Rating contact with OSCR

Granting of
charitable
status

Granting of
consent to
proposed changes
to charities e.qg.
change of name,
amalgamation

Don't know

2018 (B:359)

2016 (B:307)

2014 (B:357)

Don't know

2018 (B272)

2016 (B:268)

2014 (B:244)

Mean Score (1 to 5)

m Poor Fair m Good m Very Good m Excellent
3% 14% [0 Y T 4.21
[ 4.13
oo 200 Y 3.98
_ Mean Score (1 to 5)
m Poor Fair = Good m Very Good m Excellent

B 16% [A0% T T 4.13
s 14% NS 415
4.04

B5% 16% (006N 77 S

Q12ae. Thinking about the contact you had with OSCR in relation to the below purposes, how would
2SN f €

@2dz NI 4GS h{/ wQa

1 low , how Base (those who had each type of contact)
LISNF2NXYI yOS 2y SI OKK 43



Rating contact with OSCR

Filling out
annual return

Ongoing
monitoring of
Scottish charities

Don't know

2018 (B:1151)

2016 (B:1,124)

2014 (B:1,291)

Don't know

2018 (B:243)

2016 (B:242)

2014 (B:239)

m Poor Fair = Good m Excellent

B 18% 4006 7.7 A
B5%  19% 006 7 S
Bow 2200 206 T

m Very Good

m Poor Fair m Good m Very Good m Excellent

a44%  21% TGN 7
B 25%
soofllo 250 00 7

Mean Score (1 to 5)

a1

3.99

3.87

Mean Score (1 to 5)

4.00

3.79

h{/ wQa

Q12ae. Thinking about the contact you had with OSCR in relation to the below purposes, how would
82dz NI 0S

2OSNI f €

LISNF2NXI yOS 2y SI OKK

Base (those who had each type of contact)
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Rating contact with OSCR

L Don't know m Poor Fair = Good mVery Good  mExcellent [ hsal SECEERER)
Investigation of i

apparent charity 2018 (B:32) | 16% |GG o% 315
misconduct i
2016 (B:37) 5% NG 8% 3.60
2014 (B:33) 3/ ISGIN 6 15% NN 3.48

Charities continued to rate their contact with OSCR highly. Ratings of contact around filling out the annual return, wehatready very
positive in 2016, have increased further.

912ae. ThinkLngAabout the cont:ilct yourhqd with OSCR irlrelation to the beIpvy purposes,AhovvvwouId Base (those who had each type of contact)
e2dz N 0S h{/wQa 20SNIff LISNF2NK¥I YOS 2y SI OKK
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Rating contact with OSERsub
groups

Sizeof charity (Employees)
A Charitieswith no staff (80%) are more likely than those with 6+ staff (72%) to rate filling out the annualreturn as
Excellent/Verygood

Sizeof charity (Turnover)
A Smallercharitieswere more likely to rate ongoingmonitoring of ScottishcharitiesasExcellenor Verygood (<E25k 82%
VSE25k+67%)

FttSrasS y208 GKIG GKS FAIdNBE 2y (GKAE atARS FNB ySi FA3IdNBa O f Odzf I GSR SEOf dzRA y =
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Medium of contact with OSCR

2016 | 2014

Any (net) 96%1 94%  95%
Annual return 80%' 73%  76%
Email 4%' S57% 58%
Phone 21%‘ 26% 28%
Letter 10% | 19%  23%
eNewsletter 3% 21% 20%
Consultation 5% l 8% 4%
OSCR event S%l 7% 4%
h{/w LINBaSwymid GA2Yy I (X 5% 30
*Contact by social medial2% m 2018 (B:1,215) * Introduced in

2018

The annual return increased as a medium of contact. Email also increased whilligitahmedia (phone and letter) declinedaays of

contacting OSCR.
Base (all) 2014 1,370; 2016;1215;

2018¢ 1,215 (sample of respondents)
Q13.Thinking now about different types of contact with OSCR, what type of contact have you personally had over the past 12 months 47



Medium of contact with OSGR
sub groups

Sizeof charity (Turnover)

A Largercharitieswere more likely than smalleronesto havehad contactwith OSCRiathe eNewsletter(<€25k 19%vs
£25k+27%)

Lengthof time established

A Theyoungestcharitieswere more likely than all older charitiesto havecontactedOSCRiathe following methods
I Email(<dyrs80%vs. 4-10yrs61% 11-25yrs61% 26-50yrs 67%, >50yrs 6290
I Telephong(<dyrs33%vs 4-10yrs22% 11-25yrs 21%, 26-50yrs 18% >50yrs 17%)

48



Rating medium of contact with

OSCR: non fade-face
_ Mean Score (1 to 5)
Don't know m Poor Fair = Good m Very Good m Excellent _

. 2018 (B:969
Receiving/completing ( )_ B S 2158
the Annual ReWUmn 5416 (g:670) 5o I 3.99

2014 (B:1,039) ||6% 250 IS T 3.87
_ Mean Score (1 to 5)

Don't know m Poor Fair m Good m Very Good m Excellent

-
2018 (B:775) |3 34% 4.07

Contact by email '

2016 (B:690) [|5%20% I T 3.98
2014 (B:798) (4% 25% I T 3.91

Qldah ® CKAY(lAy3I lo62dzi GKS O2yidt Ot e2dz KFR 6AGK h{/ ws K2¢ o2 dzBFee Eeosawhrlhagd&chiyps ojcotacty ¢
performance on each? 49
G



Rating medium of contact with ,
OSCR: non fage-face

Don't know m Poor Fair m Good m Very Good m Excellent
2018 (B:251) 4% 11% NS - T 4.29
Contact by
2016 (B:310) |59 L4% " I - 4.15
phone
2014 (B:382) J4%6 6% IS - 7 4.06

Don't know m Poor Fair = Good m Very Good m Excellent Mean Score (1 to 5)

2018 (B:119) 3%6% 18% 0T -7 7 S a06f

Contact by letter
2016 (B:227)

2014 (B:314)

Bew 25 ST 7 S 3.83
8 8% 3.69

Qldarh ® ¢ KAY 1 AYy3I | 062dzi GKS

performance on each?

O2y il Ol @&2dz KIR gAUK h{/ wZ K2g ¢ 2 dzf Blse ghoszwharthad®achtype of coatacy @
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Rating of medium of contact with
OSCR: non fade-face

Mean Score (1 to 5)
Don't know m Poor Fair = Good m Very Good m Excellent

2018 (B:280)
eNewsletter(OSCR

Reporter) 2016 (B:252)

2014 (B:269)

Don't knc_J

Contact by social
media
2018 (B:19)

3%  25% A7
loo 2200 00 7T
6%  20% G0N V7

W m Poor Fair m Good m Very Good m Excellent

5 0/

3.92

3.90

3.76

Mean Score (1 to 5)

4.50

Qldah @ ¢ KAY {1 AYy3d | 62dzi GKS
performance on each?

O2y il Ol e&2dz KIR 6AUGK h{/ wX K2g 42 dzBase (esdawhrhad chiype oficorsacty ¢
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Rating of medium of contact with OSCR:

faceto-face
Mean Score (1 to 5)
Don't know m Poor Fair = Good m Very Good m Excellent _

2018 (B:66) | 8% 5% 17% 7. 3.98
Consultations |

2016 (B:95) 49 5% 28% . 3.77

2014 (B:57) | 9% 9% 3.69

_ Mean Score (1 to 5)
Don't know m Poor Fair m Good m Very Good m Excellent

2018 (B:64) 4.16
WaSSi GKS /[ KI NAGE
wS I dz |2 NE916 B:88) sy 19% IS 3.89

2014 (8:53) [11716% 3.72

Qldarh @ ¢ KAY 1 AYy3I Fo62dzi GKS O2y Gl OG @2dz KIR ¢AGK h{/ wX K2g ¢ 2 dzBasegmszwhahddsachtype of coitach @

?
performance on each? 52




Rating of medium of contact with OSCR: @
faceto-face

_ Mean Score (1 to 5)
Don't know m Poor Fair m Good m Very Good m Excellent
Workshops & §

events at which 2018 (B:44) [ 7% 3.93
OSCR has N . i 41
oresented 2016 (B:61) |59 13% I -
2014 (B:36) 891 E6% 1 IS =7 3.83
Ratings were generally stable. Small but significant improvements were seen in relation to the annual return and coegiti N3P W {
YSRAIFQ a I YSRAdzy 2F O2y il OG ¢l a FRRSR (02 GKS &adzNIISébeT 2NJ H

interesting to see how this develops in future surveys.
Qldah @ ¢ KAY 1 AYy3I | 062dzi GKS O2y il Ol e2dz KIR gAUK h{/ wX K2g g2 dzB#e (Eesawhrhadchiypg ofconact ¢
performance on each? 53



Rating medium of contact with
OSCR sub groups

Sizeof charity (Turnover)

A Smallercharitieswere more likely than largeronesto rate contactby email as Excellent/Verygood(£25k 81%vs £25k+
72%).

Sizeof charity (Staff)

A Thesmallestcharitieswere more likely than largeronesto rate contactby email as Excellent/Verygood (No emp. 80%
VSE25K+71%).

Lengthof time established

A Charitiesestablishedfor 4-10yrs (83%) were more likely than those establishedfor more than 50yrs (65%) to rate the
eNewsletterasExcellent/VVerygood

A Charitiesestablishedor 4-10yrs (84%) and 11-25yrs (829 were more likely than those establishedor more than 50yrs
(74%) to rate contactwhenreceiving/completinghe annualreturn asExcellent/Verygood

A Charitiesestablishedfor 26-50yrs (90%) were more likely than those establishedfor more than 50yrs (57%) to rate
contactby letter asExcellent/Verygood

FttSrasS y208 GKIG GKS FAIdNBE 2y (GKAE atARS FNB ySi FA3IdNBa O f Odzf I GSR SEOf dzRA y =
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v Y = = R
‘h{/wQa R20dzySyuayY 9
= Don't know m Very difficult = Quite difficult m Quite easy m Very easy

2018 (B:1,215) 322F
Annual 2016 (B:1,215) 3.13
Return

2014 (B:1,370) 3.01

= Don't know m Very difficult = Quite difficult m Quite easy m Very easy

2018 (B:1,213) 3.03

Other
: 2016 (B:1,215) 8%  4t% A% 3.09

documentation

2014 (8:1,370) o s% o 2.96

Q18.Thinking now specifically about the Annual/Monitoring Return, how easy or difficult did you find this to comp@1©? And thinking about any forms you have
seen from OSCR (for example, the application for charitable status or application for consent), how easy or difficufirmtictlyese to understand? (2016/2014
wordinggW! Yy R GKAY1Ay3 lo2dzi Fye 20KSNJ R20dzySy il dAz2y @&2dz KI @S hawesyordiffc@thid i | YLIX S &0 ddza | LIIX AOFGA2Y 21
FAYR (KAa (2 dzy RSNAGI YRKQU
Base (all respondents)

56
.
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= Don't know m Very difficult = Quite difficult m Quite easy m Very easy

Guidance

from OSCR

2018 (B:1,214 3.14

Results for ease of use remain generally favourable. There has been a significant improvement in perceptions of thetwmimal re
terms of ease of use.
Q20.And thinking about any guidance you have seen from OSCR (for example, Guidance and Good Practice for Charity Trugjees or Bein

Charity in Scotland), how easy or difficult did you find this to understand? Base (all respondents)

57
.



Overall satisfaction with
communication

m Excellent
= Very good

Good
© Fair
m Poor
= Don't know 20904

23% 25%
s NN e
2018 (B:1,215) 2016 (B:1,215) 2014 (B:1,370)

Overall satisfaction with communication has remained staldenerally positive, with some room for improvement.

Base (all) 2014 1,370; 2016
1215; 201&; 1,215 (sample of

Q21b26 GKAYLAy3 lo2di ! [[ 2F h{/wQa O2YYdyAOlGA2y YSUK2RAZ K26 62dt R 22d NP GEhy,




h{/ wQa R20dzYSguay 9 @
sub groups

Sizeof charity (Turnover)

A Smallercharitieswere more likely than largeronesto rate contactby emailasExcellent/Verygood (<E25k 81%vs £25k+
72%).

Lengthof time established

A Charitiesestablishedor lessthan 4yrs (82%) were lesslikely than those establishedor 4-10yrs (9299, 11-25yrs (93%),
and26-50yrs (91%) to rate the annualreturn asVery/Quiteeasy

A Charitiesestablishedor lessthan 4yrs (80%) were lesslikely than those establishedor 11-25yrs (90%), 26-50yrs (91%)
andmorethan 50yrs (90%) to rate formsfrom OSCRsVery/Quiteeasy

A Charitiesestablishedfor 11-25yrs (73%) were more likely than those establishedfor more than 50yrs (65%) to rate
OSCRommunicationoverallasExcellent/Verygood

FttSrasS y208 GKIG GKS FAIdNBE 2y (GKAE atARS FNB ySi FA3IdNBa O f Odzf I GSR SEOf dzRA y =
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(spontaneous)

2018 (B:4,343) | 2016 (B:1,215) | 2014 (B: 1,370)

Positive comments

Communication is good/helpful 198 6% 222 18% 297 22%
Clear/concise/good explanations 142 3% 59 5% 115 8%
Positive comments about staff 185 4% 63 5% 80 6%
Responsive/efficient 82 2% 10 1% 52 4%
Negative comments

Too complex/complicated 47 1% 9 1% 42 3%
Poor online offering 391 9% 85 7% 25 2%
Poor communication 141 3% 53 4% 13 1%
Not responsive/efficient 28 1% 8 1% 10 1%
No comment 2,209 51% 442 36% 538 39%
No problem 88 2% 275 23% 206 15%

Q22-t £ SIasS (el Ay o0St2¢ lye O02YYSyda e2dz YIe KIFI@S lo62dzi Ftye 2F h{/ wQa O2YYdzyA Ol i
methods. Base (all respondents) 60



Ways OSCR could improve communication

m 2018 (All excluding no reply)

Clarity/plain EngIish/user-friendlinesh4%
Email -4%
Events 4%

Happy with commuricaton I -
Don't know Fg%

In 2018 we asked how OSCR could improve communications. Although some suggestions were made, just over half of thosschva@ho off
response to the question were happy with communications as they are and offered no suggestions for improvement.

Base (all providing and answer, from
full sample): 2,746 1

Q32.What could OSCR do to better communicate with you?




Preferred channels of communication

Social media} 2%
Email e 4%
Post [Il5%

Through the website [l 3%
i m 2018 (Sample)

At events 0%

Newsletter 3%

OSCR OnIineiF4%

Email was by far the preferred channel of communication.

Base (all): 1,215 (sample of
Q33.What is the best channel of communication? respondents) 62




Use of the OSCR logo

To o I

Themajority of respondentswvere opento the ideaof this becomingmandatoryandsomewere alreadyusingit.

A WeR 2 yuskthe logo at the moment,only our charity ID. However,f askedto do so,asa mandatorymeasure,
we would be happyto dothis, giventime to makethe changes
A Givenwe displaythe charityregulatornumbers,t's not a big issue Certainlyno problemdisplayingogoson the

website Maybe overkill displayingthem on all materials We have enoughinformation on our materials if
peopleneedreassurance the registrationnumbersaddress/contactletailsfor our headoffice.

A We knowthat we canusethis, its on our websitebut we R 2 yu§eil anywhereelseor on letterheads We have
our charitynumberalwaysvisiblesowe R 2 yfe@live needany moreof a visualreminder It would be absolutely
fineif it becamemandatoryto usethis, not a problem

Afew saidthe charitynumberwasenoughasthe publichadcometo recognisehis.
Whilethey were happyaboutthe idea,smallercharitieswere a little concernedaboutthe work it would involve

While it was generallyacceptedasa good thing respondentswanted it to be phasedin to digital formats first and to
leavetime for it to be mandatedto printed materials

A Yes- aware of this, and happyto comply But hopeit can be phasedin asand whenwe neednew stationery
printed.

Qe .,




Interest Iin potential OSCR Initiatives

= Don't know m Not at all interesting = Not very interesting = Quite interesting m Very interesting

_ Mean Score
Running (1 to 5)

webinars to

help educate 2018 (B:1,215) 287
and support

charities

Make it = Don't know m Not at all amenable = Not very amenable = Quite amenable m Very amenable

mandatory for
registered (1t05)
charities to 2018 (B:1,214) 2 66
feature OSCR

logo on their

materials

Q29ad. How interesting might the following initiatives be to you? Base (all respondents)

64




Interest Iin potential OSCR Initiatives

= Don't know m Not at all interesting = Not very interesting = Quite interesting m Very interesting
Mean Score
(1to 5)

For OSCR to be
represented at 2018 (B:1,214)
charity events

2.66

= Don't know m Not at all interesting = Not very interesting = Quite interesting m Very interesting
details of the (1to5)

trustees who 2018 (B:1,215)
run individual
charities

2.63

Base (all respondents)

Q29ad. How interesting might the following initiatives be to you?
65




Interest Iin potential OSCR Initiatives

= Don't know m Not at all interested = Not very interested = Quite interested m Very interested

Mean Score
(1to4)

2.54

Support through

social media 2018 (B:1,215)

In 2018 we gauged interest in potential OSCR initiatives. There was a healthy amount of interest in all five suggestaitly, resming
webinars (68% interested). The majority (59%) were amenable to the idea of making it mandatory for registered chargjpesytthdi
OSCR logo on its materials. Over half were interested in each of the other potential initiatives.

Q30.How amenable would you be to the idea of making it mandatory for registered charities to feature the OSCR logo on thalsPater Base (all respondents)

66
.



Interest in potential OSCR Initiatives
C Sub groups

Sizeof charity (Turnover)
A Largercharitieswere more likely than smalleronesto be interestedin:

I Webinars(<€25K 66%vs >£25K 76%)

I ForOSCRob be representedat charityevents(<E25K 58%vs. >£25K 65%)
Sizeof charity (Staff)

A Largercharitieswere more likely than smalleronesto be interestedin all of the initiatives, exceptmandatoryuseof the
OSChoga:

I Interestin webinars Noemp. 68% 1-5 emp. 70%vs. 6+ emp. 81%
I Interestin supportthroughsocialmedia Noemp. 52% 1-5 emp. 55%vs. 6+ emp. 69%
I Interestin OSCRepresentationat charityevents Noemp. 57% 1-5 emp. 61%vs 6+emp. 76%
I Interestin listingdetailsof trustees Noemp. 56% 1-5 emp. 5294 vs. 6+ emp. 66%
Lengthof time established
A Youngerharitieswere more interestedthan older onesin the following;
I Supportthroughsocialmedia <4yrs 70%interestedvs 11-25yrs 56% 26-50yrs 54% >50yrs 46%interested
I OSCHRepresentationat charityevents <4yrs 70% 4-10yrs 6 7%interestedvs >50yrs 55%interested

I Make it mandatoryto feature OSCRogo. <4yrs 73%, 4-10yrs 70% 11-25yrs 64% 26-50yrs 66% amenablevs
>50yrs47%amenable

FttSrasS y208 GKIG GKS FAIdNBE 2y (GKAE atARS FNB ySi FA3IdNBa O f Odzf I GSR SEOf dzRA y =
67






Visiting the website

2014 2016 2018

mYes mYes mYes
m No m No m No
m Unsure| m Unsure m Unsure

The proportion of respondents who had visited the OSCR website did not change significantly in 2018.

Base (all) 2014 1,370; 2016
1215; 2018; 1,215 (sample of

. . P . P _ ) L . .respondents)
Q151 I S e2dz AAAUSR h{/wQa ¢6S0aAuUS 000 P2aONP2NHPdzZl 0 AY UKS flaid mH Y2YyuKak 69




Reasons for visiting the OSCR website

2016

OSCR Online 61% 65%

Look at own charity extract 59% 61%

Charity guidance 40% 34%

Search for a charity 30% 28%

Get information on a specific charit 20%‘ 25%

Learn more about legislatio 2% 22%

Find out how to contact OSCR 14%‘ 19%

Learn more about OSCR 14% 14%

Find out more about Scottish charitie %l 1710;/"

Download other document(s) 12%' = 2018 40/2

Subscribe to the eNewsletterm 2% 3%

Book a place at an eventm 2% 2%

Look for guidance on becoming a charitym 3% 3%

Download the Scottish charity registem 2% 304
Raise a concern. about a charity 1% *Not Asked
Make a complaint about OSCR0% *Not Asked
Charity annual reports/accounts 38% *Not Asked

Reasons for visiting the website are generally the same as 2016, with some small but significant changes. The most ceammon rea
NEYlIAYSR dzaAy3ad h{/w hytAySZ Otftz2zasSte FT2{t26SR o0¢€ Ba?ef(alﬁhgsgwéo}(a\%Visi!-edu
h{/ wQa 6SocasseREY |
Q16.Why have you visited the website in the past 12 months? 994 (Sample) 70



Reasons for visiting the OSCR website
C Sub groups

Sizeof charity (Turnover)

A Largercharitieswere more likely than smalleronesto havevisitedthe OSCRvebsitefor the followingreasons
I Togetinformationabouta specificcharity (<E25K 17%vs. >£25K 24%)
I Tolearnmore aboutScottishcharityregulation(<€25K 17%vs. >£25K 26%)
I Tosearchfor acharityonthe Registel(<€25K 26%vs. >£25K 34%)

Sizeof charity (Staff)

A Charitieswith 1-5 staff (4%) were lesslikely than charitieswith 6+ staff (119 to havevisitedthe OSCRvebsiteto find
out more aboutScottishcharities

A Charitieswith no staff (379 were lesslikely than thosewith 6+ staff (47%) to havevisitedthe websiteto look at charity
guidance

A Charitieswith no staff (13%) were lesslikely than those with 6+ staff (19%9) to havevisited the websiteto find out how
to contactOSCR
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Reasons for visiting the OSCR website
C Sub groups

Lengthof time established
A Theyoungestcharitieswere more likely than older onesto havevisitedthe OSCRvebsitefor the following reasons
I Tolearnmore about OSCR4yrs 24%vs. 11-25yrs 14% 26-50yrs 10% >50yrs 13%
I Tofind out more about Scottishcharities <4yrs 12%vs. >50yrs 4%
i Tolearnmore about Scottishcharitylegislation <4yrs 31%vs. 26-50yrs 18%
I Tolookat charityguidance <4yrs60%vs. 4-10yrs 41%, 11-25yrs 36% 26-50yrs 43% >50yrs 34%
I Tofind out howto contactOSCR<4yrs 22%vs. >50yrs 11%

A Theyoungestcharities (<4yrs 29%) were lesslikely than charities establishedfor 11-25yrs (4294 to have visited the
OSCHRvebsiteto view/downloadcharityannualreportsandaccounts
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Improvement in OSCR
website

= Don't know ® Much worse A little worse

About the same w A little better ®m Much better M?an Sc;;re
l1to 4

3.81 3.90
33% 26%
2018 2016

The proportion saying the website was better than 2 years ago remdiraatlly similar to 2016, although there ) )
gla I aA3IAYAFAOFLYOG AYONBlLFasS Ay (GKS LAREI6NIedpandents e Ay 3 (GKS 6So.
were far more likely to say it had got better than worse (42% vs. 1%). Base (all those who have visited
h{/ wQa ¢S ocask RS Y
Q17. How does the current OSCR website perform compared to 2 years ago? 994 (sample_)3




Charity status ﬁ



Benefits of being registered

Whenaskedabout benefitsand drawbacksof beingregistered,the majority of respondentseferredto the benefitsas

beingreassuringpuildingtrust andinstillingconfidencewith the public.

A

A
A

It showsyou are following guidance It providesexternalbodieswith securitythat you are governedin the right
way; andit providesexternalbodies,andyourown organisationwith reassurancehat youare doingthingsthe
right way:.

Reassurepeoplethat we are legitimate and well-run.

Thisis essentiandwe ¢ 2 dzf bewifhdut it. It helpsusto visiblyshowthe publicthat we are beinggoverned
andoverseerby someone

Themajority sawcomplianceasbeinglight touch and sawno drawbacksfrom beingregistered However,there were

still afew micro charitieswho found the annualreturn too difficult.

A

A

It wasalsothoughtto be usefulin the contextof applyingfor funding

It givesconfidencethat the organisationhasbeensubjectto recognisedulesand regulations Currentlythis is
confidencdor the public,but if they everneededto applyfor funding,externalfunderswould be reassuredhat
theywereregisteredand complyingwith OSCRequirements

Pointof contactif peoplewant to checkyou are a charity and checkhow you do, for example funders 'People
cancheckyouout, for goodor bad, becauseyouare onthe OSCRvebsiteQ

Anotherbenefitmentionedwashavinga sourceof advice

A

Themain benefitto me hasbeen.. beingableto get adviceon how we go about doing someof the thingswe
needto. Theiradvicehasbeeninvaluable Theadvicethey havegivenushashelpedusto moveforward and has
actuallyhelpedusto savemoneyon someof the charities

Qe ..




Importance of charity
status

m Very important

m Fairly important
Fairly unimportant

® Very unimportant

= Don't know

5% it
N
2018 2016 2014

4%

Charity status continued to be perceived as important by the overwhelming majority. As in previous years there

was considerable strength of feeling, with 73% rating it as very important. Base (all) 2014 1,370; 2016;
1215; 2018 1,215 (sample of
Q25.¢ KAY1Ay3 Fo2dzi 82dzNJ 2NBFYA&l GA2yQa adFiddza Fa I NEIAAGSNEBR OKFNRGEs K2g "SRR |

is this status to your organisation?
s



Main benefit of charity status
(spontaneous)

2018
_ ) - = -

Credibility/trust/image 1,932 44% 40%
Tax/rates exemption/Gift Aid 1,173 27% 359 31%
Diverse funding streams 933 21% 25 19%
No benefit 61 1% 19 2%
52y QG 1y26 43 1% 43 4%

Base (all): 20161186; 2018&; 4,343

Q26.What do you consider to be the greatest benefit of charitable status to gayanisatior? 77



Benefits of charity status

/ The status brings with it trust from our
members and the general public. This in turn
means that individuals are more willing to
serve as trustees; the public are more likely tc
donate to us and take part in local fumdising
events. Also, as the status is backed by charity
law, it facilitates good governance in the day
to-day running of the charity. It sets a high
standard and prevents organisations from
getting onto a slippery slope towards bad
practice or dishonesty.

\
a) Water rates exemptionwithout it we'd
have to close. b) Tax exemptionse'd not be
liable but the paperwork would be impossible
) Incorporation without it I'd not be a
Trustee.

J

Allows us to carry out our remit
without outside interference, i.e.
Tax Authorities, Local Government,

but excellent assistance from OSCR.

~

It describes why we were granted
charitable status with the resultant
knockon affect of open more
doors for grant funding and

donations.

J

The security in knowing that our
efforts and work are overseen by g
professional body, bearing in mind
that our volunteers are untrained

in financial matters.
\_

Q26.What do you consider to be the greatest benefit of charitable status to goganisation?

(

Showing we are a
credible organisation and
accountable for any
income we receive

We can claim Gift Aid an
helps when applying for
funding etc.

like a stamp of approval,
a certificate of fitness etc.
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Perceived benefits of charity
status

= Not applicable = Don't know m1 - No benefit =2 = 3 - Moderately beneficialm 4 m 5 - Extremely beneficial Mean | Mean | Mean
2018 | 2016 | 2014

Tax / rates relief (e.g. gift aid or businei30 B . o _ 407 410 4.05
rates relief) l LD ' ' '
Increased public trust from charity statulﬁ%.S% 21% _ 3.84' 3.73 3.80

Being recognised as a charity/branm0 5 0 _
association ’-GA’ 20% 3.79' 3.66  3.67

Being able to use charitable status as _
0 0] 0
quality mark, or stamp of approval .5/- . 21 3.67 3.62  3.67
Access to different funding stream _
o) 0 0
grants or finance PS/- i 14% 3.68 3.61 3.61

. L . . _ Base (all) 2014 1,370; 2016;1215
Q31.To what extent, if at all, does your own organisation benefit from the following, as a result of its

status as a charity? 2018¢1,215 (Base varies),q




Perceived benefits of charity
status

= Not applicable = Don't know m1 - No benefit=2 3 - Moderately beneficial= 4 m 5 - Extremely beneficial FIEERS FEERE DVEER
2018 | 2016 | 2014

Ability to publiclyfundraisei@_?% 16% _ 355 355 354

Ability to seek

guidance/signposting/supportfroml5°/.7% 27% _ 3.61' 3.46 3.32

OSCR

Being recognised for working with 5 5 0 _
particular group - 74- 8%  21% 3.38 3.38 3.40

Being part of a group of regulatec- 5 5 0 _
organisations ool 9%  22% 340 337 337

Raising the profile of the organisation i 0 0 0 _
the community - = e 3.40' 3.32 341

. L _ _ _ Base (all) 2014 1,370; 2016;1215
Q31.To what extent, if at all, does your own organisation benefit from the following, as a result of its

status as a charity? 2018¢ 1,215 (Base varies)g




Percelved benefits of charity status

Overall tax/ratesrelief, trust andrecognitionwere the main perceivedbenefitsof charity status Theimportanceof
publictrust andbeingrecognisedasa charityhadincreasedmeasurablysince2016 ashadthe importanceof being
ableto seekadvicefrom OSCRndraisingthe profile of the organisationin the community.

Sizeof charity (turnover)
On all measures(exceptW! o iof piblicl ¥ dzy” R Nithéveit®i@ was no significantdifference) charities with
incomesof up to £25,000were lesslikely than thosewith incomesof £25K andoverto find them beneficial

Sizeof charity (staff)
On all measures(exceptW! 6 Ad puhlidy T dzy’ R Nehd\U&! SoQrkot skak guidance/signposting/supporfrom
h { / whantigswith 6+ staff were more likelythan smallerstaffto find them beneficial

Lengthof time established

For all the measures,the newest charities (establishedless than 4 years) were more likely than the oldest
(establishednore than 50 years)to find them beneficial
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Main drawback of charity
status (spontaneous)

Regulations and/or complying with OS( 6% 11%
Filling annual return 386 9% 114 9%
Paperwork 298 7% 79 7%
Issues with funding 71 2% 45 4%
Other 107 2% 141 12%
No drawbacks 2,059 47% 669 55%
52y Q0 1y26 98 2% 31 3%

Base (all) 2014 1,370; 2016;1215; 2018; 4,343
Q27.What do you consider to be the greatest drawback of charitable status to your organisation.? 82



Main drawback of charity
status (spontaneous)

-

Compiling accounts to a set

Not necessarily any, just having t
standard. Our small charity

\ ensure annual accounts are done

_ _ which can be time consuming for
accounts could be simplified but stgsgﬁ(gggr;hv?/heexnp?ﬁ;?/ug:;e(;{ R _ small organisation.
have togclj)i;nep;ilzev;nh OSCR commercial standard of activity despite
J being a charity e.g. local government
contracting services etc. )
-/ The keeping of records by
volunteers is difficult to keep up to
Having to pay to have independerit date and volunteers finding time to
examination of our financial / _ _ complete returns on time.
statements | personally don't think there is any\ y,
drawback from having charitable status. If
was our choice as an organisation to
become a charity. As a volunteer though a2 o )
) it is extremely hard work to ensure that Initial process of registering was
Extra pressure on the treasurer the administration and financial work of cumbersome and time consuming,
which may put off people from the charity is all kept up to date, clear anc but once charitable status had been
taking on the role \ transparent. granted there were no drawbacks
J < v /

Q27.What do you consider to be the greatest drawback of charitable status to your organisation?
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Perceived drawbacks of
charity status

= Not applicabler Don't knowm 1 - No hindrance® 2 3 - Moderate hindrance® 4 m 5 - Extreme hindrance Mean | Mean | Mean
2018 | 2016 | 2014

Difficulty of recruiting trustees _ 23% 10%- 234 227 217
Public's unrealistic expectations r _
0, 0, 0, - -
running costs 6-7A’ 20% 9% . —
Liability attached to being trusteei&o/_ 22% 6°/<. 205 | 24a9: | 207
Financial cost of preparing accounts.
reports DS 10 5% eufillb 205 | 227 | 21

Responsibilities attached to bein _ o 5
trustees 0 i /ol) 2.08

206 2.06

. _ o ) _ Base (all) 2014 1,370; 2016;1215, 2018;1,215 (Base varies)
Q31b.To what extent, if at all, is your owarganisatiorhindered by the following, as a result of its

status as a charity? 84




Perceived drawbacks of
charity status

. , . . . Mean | Mean | Mean
= Not applicabler Don't knowm 1 - No hindrance® 2 3 - Moderate hindrance® 4 m 5 - Extreme hindrance 2018 | 2016 | 2014

Paperwork involved in maintainin _ 0 5 214 215 2.29
charity status ot 8% °:l°

Staff costs and time being spent o _ 0 5 200 195 2.02
charity related administration i 5/‘.6

Perception of being amateur or lackin 0_ o BB 163® 160 159
professionalism -6/ 13% 54 t

Restrictions on permitted activities ot 5 _ o 1B
making changes to how we operate- 0o L5 31) Ll | ol
Financial restrictionsFSO/_S%I 1.36 137 1.45

. _ o ) _ Base (all) 2014 1,370; 2016;1215, 2018;1,215 (Base varies)
Q31b.To what extent, if at all, is your owarganisatiorhindered by the following, as a result of its

status as a charity? 85




Percelved drawbacks of charity status

Onthe whole, the potentially negativeaspectsof charity statustended not to be an issuefor charities Thearea
mostlikelyto be hindrancewasto do with recruitingtrustees,with 41%statingthat charity statuswould be at least
amoderatehindrancein thisregard

Sizeof charity (turnover)

Charitieswith incomesup to £25,000were lesslikely than thosewith incomesover £25,000to find the following a
hindrance

A Financiatostof preparingaccounts/reports(<€25K 12% hindrancevs. >£25K 22%)

A Staffcostsandtime beingspenton charityrelated administration(<€25K 11% hindrancevs. >£25K 17%)

A ThelLJdzo fuirdalidticexpectationgegardingrunningcosts(<£25K 16% hindrancevs. >£25K 34%)

However charitieswith higherincomeswere lesslikelyto find Wt I LJS iNubl2eNif) maintainingcharityd G | & dza Q
hindrance(>£25K 13% hindrancevs <€25K 19%.

Sizeof charity (staff)

Smalicharities(in terms of numbersof staff) were lesslikely than largercharitiesto find the followinga hindrance
Financiatostof preparingaccounts/reportgno emp 13%hindrancevs 1-5 21%and 6+ 27%)

Staffcostsandtime beingspenton charityrelated administration(no emp 10%hindrancevs. 6+ 23%)
Financialestrictions(no emp 2%hindrancevs. 6+ 7%

Difficulty of recruitingtrustees(no emp 22%vs 1-5 30% and 6+ 34%)

Perceptionof beingamateuror lackingprofessionalisn{no emp 7% hindrancevs. 6+ 13%)

ThelLJdzo fuir€ali3ticexpectationgegardingrunningcosts(no emp 15%hindrancevs. 1-5 68%and 6+ 48%)

However, charities no employeeswere more likely to find Wt | LIS M¥#oReddh maintainingcharity & ( I & dza Q
hindranceno emp 18%hindrancevs 6+ 10%)

T> T T>o T T I
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Percelved drawbacks of charity status

Lengthof time established

No clear pattern emerged acrossthe measuresin terms of the age of charities However, a few differences

emergedin specificmeasures

A Charitiesestablishedfor 11-25 yearsand 26-50 yearswere lesslikely than the newestand oldest categoriesto
find Wt I LIS Mibl2eNih maintainingcharityd ¢ | & edré@nce(11-25yrs 12% hindrance,26-50yrs 11%yvs.
<4yrs 25% >50yrs 23%)

A Thelongestestablishedcharities(13%) were more likely than most other categories(4-10yrs 3% 11-25yrs 7%
26-50yrs 5%) to find beingperceivedasoutdated or W Rgpodinga hindrance

A Thenewestcharitieswere more likely than the oldest charitiesto find Wt S NJO &f béiing a@ngiteur or lacking
LINE F S & a Ahihgrane(edy s 1% vs. >50yrs 6%)
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Overall impact of charity
status

m Benefitted very
much

» Benefitted a little

Neither benefitted
not hindered

Hindered a little

m Hindered very
much

= Don't know
12% 12%

2018 2016

Charity status was overwhelmingly felt to have a beneficial impact, with well over half stating their charity
benefitted very much. This is in line with 2016.

Base (all): 20161215

Q31c. Overall, what impact does being registered as a charity have on your organisation? 2018¢ 1,215 (sample of respondentg‘g




Media coverage @ﬁ
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Views on media reporting of
charities

% _

Negative press is bad for all charities 159 25% Large charities are like businesses 17 3%
: Issues raised by media regarding charities are being
o)
Little effect on us because we are small / local 157 25% (overly) politicised 11 2%
: - 0
IC‘;'ttIe efflect On us (unsfpecmed rizason) h LE0 2 Such scandals are inevitable / human nature 15 2%
wZSi?mixc?rr\Z?i?ilgg r?a\?:rgc;rgveinnoyance S 24 129 We have reviewed our practices / learnt from others'
(
: _ problems 12 2%
Lgtlgtef;ect on us beca(l;se \f[\.’e are a different type 67 11% OSCR should conduct PR / raise awareness of itself ,
charity / or receive no donations € charities' good works 13 2%
Media scrutiny is important 47  T% We look good in comparison g8 1%
Media are irresponsible / inaccurate 36 6% We may struggle to adapt 5 19
Eegéglattordneeds to have tee_th / competenbce 35 6% We already had good practice 7 1y
chiar:'filesn MO @ (Mol PEsIe SioTes el 23 4% Unwise / irresponsible statements / appearances by
C .
) o some third sector staff 2 0%
Little effect on us because we are a religious grou (
church 19 3%

Base (all commenting on OSCR reportqy)677
Q34.What are your views on the current reporting of charities and how that may affect your charity? 90



Views on media reporting of

charities

Hopefully being a small local
charity the current negative

our charity.

\_

| am astounded at the lack of
morality in the charities
concerned.

Kl'here's a different witcthunt oh
charities every couple of years,
they're driven more by lazy press
than actual safeguardingwe get
used to it. The initial concerns

NBLR2NI&a 62yQi Kk

may be relevant but the
escalation and associated fall out
to the sector is nothing but

\ sensationalising.

DS

All charities will have to work harder to put measur

in place to prevent the reported instances from
recurring, which will have an impact on costs involvifgg
money which could otherwise be spent on the
Charity's objectives. Our own charity is local and very
small in size, but nevertheless we have to ensure th

I {h@ rugess rempaip wgilaptyparticularly in issues wi

vulnerable people

The Oxfam scandal will destroy trust in

the sector which will result in reduced

income for the larger charities. At our

local level this should have little impacrw
upon our fundraising.

/
It is a fact of life that every organisation or group\oﬁ
people have individuals who do not conform to the
expected rules of society. The recent publicity f | am glad that the elitist Oxfam haﬂ>
concerning Oxfam shows that there is a small numbgr been called to account...charities are n
of individuals who acted wrongly in the past. If you better and no worse than other human
dig deep enough this will be found anywhere. It does organisations, when they work well with
not stop me continuing to support the work of Oxfan a decent ethos that's great and when
and all the other charitable organisations | have they don't they just enforce a healthy

\ contact with. / \ cynicism about the hw

Bad publicity like that can create a huge amount o

public distrust which results in those in need of the
OKIFNAGeQa KStL) t2aAy3 2dzi 60SOlFdzaS 2F (GKS | OGA?2
individuals.

fa——

Q34.What are your views on the current reporting of charities and how that may affect your charity?
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Views on reporting related to OSCR

_ %

The status quo is OK 920 58%
Understand the importance / "needs to be dor 196 12%
Necessary for public trust 176 11%
No effect on us 136 9%
OSCR should not make it any harder 101 6%
dSi;?::LﬂRS large charities should be treated -8 504

Base (all commenting on OSCR reportq\677
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Q34.What are your views on the current reporting of charities and how that may affect your charity?



Views on reporting to OSCR @

Charities have to be accountable and | feel th

current requirements are about righiany more / | feel that the reporting obligations for\
would be a burden, any less would risk lack o charities- especially in terms of the
accountability and transparency. disclosabilityof commercially sensitive
/ If the annual reports are information within the annual reporthas
published on line then we will become overly transparent. | am sure the
have to limit what we put in _ } pendulum will swing back again once there is
reports to the minimum For a charity as small as ours (5 trustees, lesg a general settling down of the charity sector.
allowable to protect the trustees than £10,000 peryear turnover), any reporting At the moment it is necessary as part of
from unwanted attention from is a waste of time and effort and money. We \ confidence building.
public/press don't have enough money to have staff to do
\ the reporting properly, so trustees have to do i

out of their own time and out of the goodness
\ their hearts, and it's all a massive pain.
Charities must be accountable to YR AGQa y2i0 022 2y SNERC

| expect to have to submit an annual return}

a regulator otherwise it leaves espthe supplementary form could be clearer
hariti n . Ther . o .
charities open to abus_e ere For small charities, the situation has improved, jn
should however, be different :
L that the Scottish Regulator has accepted that
levels of monitoring between . .
large and small organisations charltl_es with small budgets shoul_d not be In today's world we all have to be seen to b
. treated in the same way as those with budgets transparent and OSCR is just one of the many
more tailored approach. . : .
\ / above £100,000. organisations we have to deal with and it do

- <

Q34.What are your views on the current reporting of charities and how that may affect your charity?

it well to make it simplistic in it's requests.




Conclusions




Summary

Currentissues

Financeremainsthe singlebiggestissueof concernfor stakeholderscontinueto face a lack of funding, local authority cuts, high

runningcostsandreductionsin donations

Promptedresponseswvere very similarto spontaneousesponsesnsofarasfunding wasthe main issuefollowed by recruitment,

membershipandregulatoryissuesWe promptedfor the importanceof negativepressandit provednot to be anissue

Financialssueswere more pressingfor charitieswith more staff members Smallercharitieswere more likely to cite recruitment of

volunteersasanissue

Themajority of charitieswere actingto addressthe issue,25%were lookingfor other fundingand 21% were lookingat fundraising

events

A Overtwo thirds (70%) had soughtadvicefrom anotherorganisation Thisisin keepingwith 2016 Theoverwhelmingmajority (89%)
were satisfiedwith the advicethey were given

Trust

A Thisyearsawa significantdrop in the degreeto whichstakeholdergated the generalLJdzo ttrais©OThiis in line with findingsfrom
the generalpublicsurveywhichalsoreported significantlylesstrust than 2 yearsaga

A Themajority of stakeholdersclaimedthat alossin trust had no effect on them, but 8%claimedit had reduceddonations

p TS U ST
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Summary

Perceptionsof OSCR

A

Themajority (93%) trusted OSCRo treat charitiesfairly. Themajority (96%) agreedthat completingthe annualform isjust part and
parcelof what they do. Nearlythree quarters (72%) agreedthat OSCRIoesits bestto minimisethe burden of regulation Overa
third (35%) saidthey R A Rkyidwif OSCRs innovative,while over half (57%) saidit was Viewson whether OSCRhouldfeature
more aboutO K | NJinankeSwer@ mixedwith 19%sayingthey R A Rkyidvand54%agreeing Theseresultsarein line with 2016

Themostimportantaspectof h { / wp@rationswere: not chargingfeesto submitreportsandaccountshavinganonlineregister,
andtelling the publicwhen it hastaken action Havinga list of trusteeswasimportant to 83% of the sample,providingaccesgo
accountswasimportant to 87%of the sampleand showingthe OSCHRogoto demonstrateregistrationwasimportantto 57%of the
sample

Therewas a significantincreasein awarenessof five of the nine functionsthat we questionedabout Respondentavere more
awareof: handlingcomplaints,advisinggovernment,policingfundraising training and promotingthe work of charities We alsosaw
anincreasen awarenessamongstthe generalpublic.

Contactwith OSCR

A

A
A
A

Completinghe annualreturn continuedto be the mainreasonfor contactwith OSCR

Charitiescontinuedto rate their contact with OSCRhighly. Ratingsof contact around filling out the annual return, which were
alreadyvery positivein 2016 haveincreasedurther.

The majority made contact either through the annualreturn online or through email Contactby phone, letter consultationor
throughaneventdroppedthis wave

Ratingdor contactacrossthe different modeswere highandin line with 2016
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Summary

OSCRommunications

A Thiswave saw a significantincreasein rating for easeof completingthe annualreturn. Overthree quarters (78%) said guidance
from OSCRuvas easy Other documentationR A Rgéifdiichhigh scoresas a high proportion (329 selected¥ R 2 Iy yQZi @v@rall
satisfactionrwasveryhighandin line with previousyears,with 91%sayingit wasexcellent,verygoodor good

A Suggestedvaysof improvingcommunicationwere increasinguser friendliness/plainEnglishand clarity. Thisis likely to be in the
contextof h { / wanfdeefunctions

A Emailwasby far the most preferred mediumof contact
A Interestin potential OSCHnitiativesin order of popularitywere asfollows:
A Webinars68%
A Makingthe OSCRbgo mandatory59%
A Events57%
A ListingTrusteess5%
A Sociaimedia53%
OSCRvebsite

A Therewasno significantchangein the numberof thosewho visitedthe websitewith 82% of the samplesayingthey had

A Reasongjivenfor visitingwere in line with 2016 Themainreasonwasto visit OSCRnline, followed by lookingat their own charity
extract Therewasanincreasen thosewho hadsoughtcharityguidance

A Viewson whetherthe websitehadimprovedremainedbroadlysimilarto 2016
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Summary

Charitable status

A Theimportanceof havingcharitablestatuswasashighthis yearaslastwith 94%of the samplesayingit wasveryor fairly important.
The main benefits were spontaneouslystated as being credibility/trust/image (44%), followed by tax/rates exemption/qgift aid
(27%), and diversefunding streams(21%). Thiswas muchin line with the prompted response Trustfrom the public was seenas
significantlymore beneficialthis wavecomparedto 2016 aswasbeingrecognisedasa charity.

A The largest single percentageof spontaneousresponses(47%9 said there was no drawbackin being registered The biggest
prompted drawbackswvere seenasrecruitingtrusteesandthe LJdzo furiré@l@ticexpectationgregardingrunningcosts

A Charitystatuswas overwhelminglyfelt to have a beneficialimpact, with well over half stating their charity benefitted very much
Thisisin line with 2016

Media coverage

A When respondentswere askedto comment on recent press coveragemany said the negative presswas bad for all charities

However,equallylarge proportions saidit would havelittle effect becausethey are localand small,or that it would just generally
havelittle effect.

A Somereadthe questionaspertainingto OSCReporting andthe majority of thosewho did claimedthe statusquo wasOK
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Conclusions

A Stakeholders continue to be faced with financial concerns, with larger charities stating financial issues as a mainmncern a
smaller charities being faced with low levels of volunteering as well as financial issues.

A ¢CKAa &@SIFEN alg | NBRdAzOGA2Y AYy &Gl 1SK2ft RSNAQ LISNDSLI skdta 2
a few claiming it has reduced donations.

A OSCR could help address this through fostering the adoption of its logo by all charities in Scotland.

A The majority of charities were in favour of making it mandatory to feature the OSCR logo on materials and over threeafuarters
the general public thought it was quite or very important that charities show the OSCR logo.

A The importance of public trust and being recognised as a charity had increased significantly since 2016, as had thedrdportanc
being able to seek advice from OSCR and raising the profile of the organisation in the community.

A OSCR continues to be rated very highly for fair treatment and minimising burden of regulation, and completing the anrisal form
no longer seen as a problem. Quality of contact with OSCR continues to be rated very highly.

~

A ¢cKAa @SIFEN alg | aA3aIYyAFAOLIYld AYyONBF&S Ay dzyRSNRUOFYRAY3I 27

AhodSNIrtt OGKSAS IINB OSNE LRaAAGAGS FTAYRAYyIaE 0GKIFG Aff deltdiNI S
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services

Core qualitative techniques
A full range of qualitative research methods

Language and behaviour
Gets communications right in tone and content

Mobile ethnography
Captures real consumer behaviour in real time

The View on Scotland
Glasgow city centre viewing facility provides comfort
convenience and first class facilities

Brand mapping
Discovers core brand values, benchmarks and maps
progress

Core quantitative techniques
A full range of quantitative research methods

Progressive Scottish Opinion
Offers fast and inexpensive access to over 1,000 Scottish
consumers

Progressive Business Panel
Takes soundings from companies across Scotland quickly
and efficiently

Field and tab
Bespoke stand alone Field and Tab services for qualitative
and quantitative methods

Data services
We have a wide range of analytical services

O
©
O
@
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Thank you

Contact

Sarah Ainsworth

Sarah.ainsworth@progressivepartnership.co.uk

Progressive Partnership
Q Court, 3 Quality Street
Edinburgh,

EH4 5BP

0131 316 1900

info@progressivepartnership.co.uk
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Technical appendix
guantitative: method, sampling and data processmg

The data was collected by online survey

The target group for this research study was charities registered with OSCR

¢CKS &l YL AY3 FTNIYS dzaSR F2N) 0KAA adGddzRé gl a h{/wQa RIOGFol as
All OSCHegistered charities with an email address were invited to take part. The target sample size was 1,200 and the final
achieved sample size was 4,343.

A random stratified sample of 1,215 responses was drawn from the full sample of 4,343. This random sample was stratified
and drawn to match the size and profile (in terms of charity income and region) of the final sample of 1,215 from the 2016
Charities Survey.

Fieldwork was undertaken between"4ebruary and ¥ March 2018,

Full data tables for both sample sizes have been provided.

All persons on the sampling frame were invited to participate in the study. Respondents to paper and interoetg@dtion
studies are selfelecting and complete the survey without the assistance of a trained intervidliesr means that Progressive
cannot strictly control sampling and in some cases, this can lead to findings skewed towards the views of those motivated to
respond to the survey.

The overall response rate to the survey vi#86.This response rate is typical for a survey of this kind.

The sample is broadly reflective of the overall profile of the sampling frame.

Margins of error for the results shown are betweeh0.27% and +1.33% for the full sample of 4,343, and betweer0+34%

and +£2.73% for the random sample of 1,215.
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Technical appendix
guantitative: quality procedures

Our data processing department undertakes a number of quality checks on the data to ensure its validity and integrity.
ForCAWI Questionnairethese checks include:

A Responses are checked for duplicates where unidentified responses have been permitted.

A All responses are checked for completeness and sense.

A Depending on the requirements of the survey, and using our analysis package SNAP, data is either imported from email

responses received in a dedicated email inbox or stored directly on our dedicated server

A computer edit of the data carried out prior to analysis involves both range andfiatléichecks. Any further inconsistensie
iIdentified at this stage are investigated by reference back to the raw data on the questionnaire.
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coding.
Responses to opeanded questions will normally be spell and sense checked. Where required these responses may be
grouped using a codgame which can be used in analysis.
A SNAProgrammeset up with the aim of providing the client with useable and comprehensive Gatssbreakare
discussed with the client in order to ensure that all information needs are met.
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Technical appendix
guantitative: quality procedures

A Data gathered using setbmpletion methodologies are validated using the following techniques:

A Where the data is collected via an internet survey using an access panel, password protection ensures that each
respondent can only submit one response. Our internet panel supplier, Research Now, also complies with the rules of th
MRS and ESOMAR.

A Internet surveys using client lists use a password system to ensure that duplicate surveys are not submitted. The sample
listing is also deluplicated prior to the survey launch.

A Where some profiling information has been provided on the sample list, this is also checked against responses where
possible to validate the data.

A Where a selcompletion survey is returned anonymously there is not any opportunity for validation. However all
guestionnaires returned undergo rigorous editing and quality checks and any thought to be invalid are removed from
further processing.

A All research projects undertaken by Progressive comply fully with the requirements of 1ISO 20252.
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Technical appendix
qgualitative: method and sampling

The data was collected by-depth telephone interviews

The target group for this research study was chatrities registered with OSCR
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In total, 14 depth interviews were undertaken.

Fieldwork was undertaken between 24th JanuaBth February 2018
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worked to predetermined quota controls to ensure that the final sample reflected the requirements of the project. All

respondents were screened to ensure that they had not participated in a group discussion or depth interview relating to a

similar subject in the 6 months prior to recruitment.
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In total, 4 moderators were involved in the fieldwork for this project.

It should be noted that, due to the small sample sizes involved and the methods of respondent selection, qualitative research
findings do not provide statistically robust data. This type of research does however, facilitate valid and extremelg valuabl

consumer insight and understanding.
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